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DOCKET NO. 980165-TI INITIATION Of SHOW CAUSE 
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST AMER- I -NET SERV tCES CORP. FOR 
VIOLATION Of RULE 25-4.118 , FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, 
INTEREXCHANGE CARRIER SELECTION, AND RULE 25-4.04 3, 
FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, RESPONSE TO COMMISSION STAff 
INQUIRIES. 

AGENDA : 06/0 4/9E ~ REGULAR AGENDA 
PARTICIPATE 

INTERESTED PERSONS MAY 

CRXTICAL DArES: NONE 

SP!!CIAL INS'l'lWCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION : S:\PSC\CMU\WP\980165.RCM 

CASE BACJS!jBQQHp 

Amer-I-Net Services Corp. (Amer- I-Not}, certific~te 
number 2671, is a provider of interexchange telecommunications 
service and was certificated on July 2, 1991. Amer-I - Net reported 
gross operating revenues of $1,318,222.69 on its Regulatory 
Assessment Fee Return for the period January 1, 1997, through 
December 31, 1997. As a provider of interexchange 
telecommunications service in Florida, Amer- I-Net is subject to the 
rules and regulations of this Commission. 

For the period May 5, 1997, through March 20, 1998, the 
Commission staff has received 176 complaints against Amer-I-Net 
that have been determined to be apparent unautho rized carrier 
cha nge (slamming) infractions in violation of nule 25 - 4 . 118, 
Florida Administrative Code. Based on the numbe r of c omplaints 
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received by Commission ~taff and the number of apparent slammin9 
violations, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-98-0549 -SC- TI, on 
April 20, 1998, requiring Amer-I-Net to show cause why it should 
not have certificate number 2671 canceled o r be fined $1,760,000 
for 176 apparent violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida 
Administrative Code . By Order No. PSC-98-0748-PCO-TI, issued May 
29, 1998 , the Commission granted Amer-I-Net•s Motion for Extension 
of Time to Respond to the Commission's Order to Show Cause by June 
19, 1998. On June 11, 1998, Commission staff met with 
representatives of Amer-1-Net regarding this matter. On June 19, 
1998, Amer-1 - Net filed a Motion for Additional Time to Respond 
within five working days, and on June 26, 1998, Amer-1-Net filed an 
Amended Motion for Additional Time asking that it be allowed to 
respond by June 30, 1998. On June 30, 1998, Amer-1-Net filed an 
offer of settlement. (Attachment A, Pages 6-7) Amer-1-Net al so 
f iled a Motion for Stay of Order No. PSC-98-0549-SC-T1 that same 
day. 

St a ff ' s recommendations on Amer-1-Net's settlement proposal 
and procedural motions are set forth below . 

QI SCQSSI QH Ql ISSQIS 

ISSVI 1 : Should the Commission accept the settlement offer 
proposed by Amer-1-Net Services Corp. to resolve the apparent 
violations of Rule 25-4.118, Florida Administrative Code, 
Interexchange Carrier Selection? 

BECOMHZNDATIOH: Yes. The Commission should accept the settlement 
of fer proposed by Amer-1-Net. (Biegalski) 

STAll ANALJSIS: On February 19, 1998, and again on June 11, 1998, 
Amer-I-Net met with staff and addreased its concerns about the 
apparent violations. On ·June 30 , 1998, Amer-I-Net submitted its 
offer to set~le. In its settlement offer, 1\mer- I - Net agreed to do 
the following: 

• Amer-I-Net will surrender its Florida certificate 
within 60 daya of a final order approving this 
offer. 

• Neither Amer-I-Net nor a successor corporation to 
Amer-I-Net will reapply for a certificate i n 

- 2 -



DOCKET NO. 
DATE: July • 

Florida sooner than 2 years from the date of the 
final order. 

• The Commission will give due consideration to any 
reapplication if filed. 

• The settlement resolves all allegations o f 
violations occurring as of the date of this letter 
and t here wil l no finding of wrongdoing by Amer-1-
Net. 

• Amer=I~Net will continue to rerate ;md resolve all 
pending complaints. 

As the outcome of the discussions between staff and Amer-1-Net 
counsel, the company decided to surrender its certifi cate rather 
than submit to a fine it could not absorb. Staff believes Amer­
I - Net's settlement offer is reasonable and r ecommends that the 
Commission accept it. 

ISSQB 2: Should the Commission grant Amer- I -Net • s Amended ~lotion 
for Additional Time and Motion for Stay? 

R8COMMKNPATION : Yes. The Commission should grant Amer · I · Net • s 
Amended Motion for Additional Time and the Motion for Stay. (B. 
Keating) 

STAFF ANALXSIS·: As indicated in the Case Background, the 
Commission granted Amer-I-Net's Motion for Extension of Time to 
Respond to the Commission's Order to Show Cause by June 19, 1998, 
by Order No. PSC• 98-0748 - PCO-TI, issued May 29, 1998. 

On June 11, 19~8, COmmission staff met with representatives of 
Amer-I-Net regarding this matter. Thereafter, on June 19, 1998, 
Amer-I-Net filed a Motion for Additional Time to Respond within 
five working days to the Commission's Order to Show Cause, and on 
June 26, 1998, Amer-I-Net filed an Amended Mot~on for Additional 
Time asking that it be allowed to respond by June 30, 1998. On 
June 30, 1998, Amer-I-Net filed an offer of settlement. Amer- I-Net 
also filed a Motion for Stay of Order No . PSC-98-0549 -SC·TI tha t 
same day. 

By its June 19, 1998, Motion for Additional Time, Amer - I - Net 
requested five additional days to respond to the Commission's Order 

- 3 -



DOCKET NO. 980165~1 
DATE: July 23, 1998 • 
to Show Cause. Amer-I-Net aJserted that it needed additional time 
because it was preparing a settlement proposal as a result of its 
meeting with Commission staff. In its Amended Motion for 
Additional Time filed June 26, 1998, Amer-I-Net asked that it be 
allowed to respond by June 30 , 1998. Amer-I-Net stated that it had 
prepared the settlement proposal discussed in its June 19, 1998, 
Motion, but that i t would require a few more days to obtain final 
approval within the company itself. By its Motion for Stay, which 
was filed in conjunction with its settlement proposal, Amer - 1-Net 
asks that the Commission stay the requirements of Order No. PSC-98 -
0549-SC-TI until the Commission can consider and address Amer-1-
Net's settlement proposal. 

In view of staff's recommendat ion in Issue 1 and Amer-I -Net's 
efforts to seek a resolution of this matter, staff believes that 
Amer-I-Net•s requests for additional t i me to respond and for a stay 
of the Order to Show Cause are appropriate. Staff reconvnends, 
therefore, th.at the Commission grant Amer- I -Net • s June 26. 1998, 
Amended Motion for Additional Time and June 30, 1998, Motion for 
Stay. Staff notes that if the Amended Motion for Additional Time 
is granted, Amer-I-Net•s June 19, 1998, Motion for Additional Time 
is rendered moot . 

IS SIZE 3: Should the Commission order all cert i ficaced 
interexchange companies (IXCs) to discontinue providing 
interexchange telecommunications service to Amer- I-Net pursuant to 
Rule 25-2 4.4701 (3) , Florida Administrative Code , if certificate 
number 2671 is canceled? 

JU:COMMA!t)ATION: Yes. Pursuant to Rule 25-24.4701(3), florida 
Administrative Code, the Commission should order all certificated 
interexchange companies to discontinue providing interexchange 
telecommunications service to Amer-I-Net if Amer-1-Net ' s 
certificate is canceled as the result of the Commission's action in 
Issue 1. (Bi•IJ•h ki) 

STAfF aNALYSIS: Rule 25-24 .4701(3) , florida Administrative Code, 
states in part: 

(3) The ~ommission , upon making a determination that a 
customer of an intcrexchange company is unlawfully 
reselling or rebill ing intrastate interexchange service 
may issue an order that directs the customer to cease and 
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desist resel l ing or rebilling such service to such 
customer and/or to cease providing service to such 
customer a t additional locations within Flor ida , provi ded 
that such discontinuance or limitation o f service is 
technically feasible within the context of existing 
facilities and technology . 

If Amer-I-Net's certificate is canceled as the result of the 
Commission's acceptance of the company's s ettlement c !fer in Issue 
1, any i ntrastate int erexchange service of fered by Amer-I-Net would 
be in violation of Rule 25-24. 4701(3), Florida Administrative Code . 
Since the Commission cannot readily identi f y which IXC provides 
service t o Amer-I- Net, the Commission s hould order all certificated 
IXCs to discontinue service to Amer-1-Net if the Commission votes 
to accept the company ' s settlement offer in I ssue 1 . 

ISSQJ 4 : Should this docket be c losed? 

MCOIOCENDUIOH : Yes. I f the Commission approves staff's 
recommendation i n Issue 1, Amer-I-Net must surrender its flo r ida 
certificate within 60 days of the Commission' s Order from this 
recommendation. Upon the surrender and cancellation of Amer-1-
Net's certificate number 2671, no further issues wi ll remain for 
the Commission to address. This docket may, therefore, be closed . 
(B . lteati.ng) 

STArr ANaLYSIS : If the Commission approves staff's r ecommenda t ion 
in Issue 1, Amer-I-Net must surrender its florida certificate 
within 60 days of the Commission's Or der from this recommendat ion. 
Upon the surrender and cancellation of Ame r-I-Net's certi ficate 
number 2671, no further issues will remain for the. Commission to 
address . This docket may, therefore , be closed . 
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Oeth Keating. Esq. 
Division of Legal Services 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399·0850 

Re: Docket No. 980165-TI 

Denr Ms. Kenting; 

JundO. 1998 

ATTACHMENT A 
DOCKET NO. 980165-Tl 
JULY 23, 1998 

Th.e purpose of this correspondence is to propose a settlement of the captioned docket and 
reduce to writing that which was discussed by the parties recently. Since this proposal is submiued 
in an effort to resolve the oui.StAilding show cause proceeding. it should not be viewed ns u.n 
admission nsainst interest nor as an obnndonment by Amer-1-Nel o f any positions "ilich mtght be 
taken if this matter were to go 10 a hCaring. Amcr-I-Ne1 urges acc-eptance of this proposal but in the 
event this proposal is not approved Amer-1-Net reserves the right 1o o.sscrt any response or posilions 
to which it may be entitled. 

Amer-1-Net wns certificated in 1991 but only recently were allegations of "slunumng" 
brought to this Commission. 1besc complaints fom1thc basis of the outstanding urder. rhe show 
cause also incorpomtes allegations of late responses but it is the alleged slnrnming infmctions which 
nrc: the main issue. While Amer-1-Net believes that substantially nil of the nlkged slamming 
violations arc attributable to third parties, we nrc desirous of resolving these issues wi th the 
Commission. 

In reviewing the Order and developing 11 response, it bec.n.me opparcntthatlitigntion would 
be time consuming and expensive to both the company and the Commission. II also become 
apparent, based on a n:view of simi 1M proceeding.s llOd convermtions, that the level of n payment 
n~essary to scttJe this matter is beyond the ability or the company. The reluctant conclusion WllS 

that Amc:r-1-Nct would 1um:ndcr its certificate:. According.ly, In an effort to resolve: this molter 
Amc:r-1 -Net proposes the following: 

1. Amcr·l·Net will surm1der iJS Florida ccnifit~~lc- within 60 doys or a fillill order 
approving this offer. 
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2. Neither Amer-1-Net nor a successor corporation to Amcr·I·Nct will reapply lor o 
ccnificotc in Florida sooner than 2 years from the dntc of the final order. 

3. The Commission will give due considerntion to uny reapplication if filed. 

4. The senlement resolves all nllegntions of violations occurring as o f the date nf this 
leiter and there will be no finding of wrongdoins by Amc:r·I·Nct 

S. Amer·I·Net will continue to rerntc: and resolve nll pending compluints. 

The foregoing proposnl Is offered in good faith in 1111 cffon to resoh·c this sho\\ cnu..ic 
proceeding. We would urge the Commission to fnvornbly consider this uiTc:r and enter an order 
.adopting these points. If you have any questions. please cllll me. 

Sincerely. 

i )C:71 I \ :(f 
'I I / ( ·.,., ... ,. ( 

' • I 

Nonnnn H. I Ionon. Jr. 

NHH:amb 
cc: Patrick Crocker, Esq. 
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